

No. 15-981

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

LENEUOTI FIAFIA TUAUA, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals  
For the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN  
AMERICAN CITIZENS, ASIAN AMERICANS  
ADVANCING JUSTICE | AAJC, AND THE  
NATIONAL ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN BAR  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

MICHAEL E. STEWART  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
919 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022

PAUL M. SMITH  
*Counsel of Record*  
JESSICA RING AMUNSON  
MICHAEL T. BORGIA  
EMILY A. BRUEMMER  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
psmith@jenner.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The *Insular Cases*’ “Territorial Incorporation” Doctrine Reflects an Agenda of Racial and Cultural Discrimination That Has No Place in Current Constitutional Jurisprudence..... 6

    A. The Doctrine of “Territorial Incorporation” Arose from the View that the Diverse Peoples of the Noncontiguous Territories Were Incapable of U.S. Citizenship..... 8

    B. Like *Plessy v. Ferguson*, the *Insular Cases* Created a Discriminatory Framework that Cannot be Separated from its Discriminatory Purpose. .... 12

II. By Denying Citizenship To American Samoans, the Court Below Denied Them Access To a Host of Political, Social, and Civil Rights. ....	18
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922) .	3, 12, 14, 15
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	20
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	5, 17, 18
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	3
<i>Califano v. Gautier Torres</i> , 435 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	19
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904).....	7, 8, 17
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901) .....	3, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Dred Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1856) .....	11
<i>Harris v. Rosario</i> , 446 U.S. 651 (1980) .....	19
<i>Matter of Ah San</i> , 15 I. & N. Dec. 315 (BIA 1975).....	22
<i>Perez v. Bronwell</i> , 356 U.S. 44 (1958), <i>overruled in part by Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967).....	18-19
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)), <i>overruled by Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	5, 15, 16
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) .....	20
<i>Rasmussen v. United States</i> , 197 U.S. 516 (1905), <i>abrogated by Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	15
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	20

<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	24
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879), abrogated by <i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	20
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	20
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. Const. art. II § 1, cl. 2 .....	23
U.S. Const. art. II § 1, cl. 3 .....	23
U.S. Const. art. II § 1, cl. 4 .....	23
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(22) .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)(i) .....	22, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(3) .....	22-23
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(4) .....	22-23
8 U.S.C. § 1430(d).....	21, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1440-1(a) .....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1440-1(b) .....	22
10 U.S.C. § 532(a)(1) .....	21
10 U.S.C. § 12201(b)(1).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1865(b).....	20
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.04.020.....	24

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Simeon E. Baldwin, *The Constitutional Questions Incident to the Acquisition and Government by the United States of Island Territory*, 12 Harv. L. Rev. 393 (1899) ..... 10
- Linda Bosniak, *The Citizen and the Alien: Dilemmas of Contemporary Membership* (2008)..... 19
- Hon. Gustavo A. Gelpi, *The Insular Cases*, 58 Fed. Law. 22 (2011)..... 10, 11
- Sylvia R. Lazos Vargas, *History, Legal Scholarship, and LatCrit Theory*, 78 Denv. U. L. Rev. 921 (2001) ..... 8, 12
- Molly F. McIntosh & Seema Sayala with David Gregory, *Noncitizens in the Enlisted U.S. Military*, Center for Naval Analyses (Nov. 2011)..... 21
- Efrén Rivera Ramos, *The Legal Construction of American Colonialism*, 65 Rev. Jur. U.P.R. 225 (1996)..... 9, 10, 11
- Ediberto Román, *Empire Forgotten*, 42 Vill L. Rev. 1119 (1997) ..... 15
- James Bradley Thayer, *Our New Possessions*, 12 Harv. L. Rev. 464 (1899) ..... 11
- Hon. Juan R. Torruella, *The Insular Cases*, 29 U. Pa. J. Int'l L. 283 (2007) ..... 8, 9, 15
- Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) ..... 4

U.S. Army Reserve, *American Samoa and  
the United States Army Reserve*,  
[http://www.usar.army.mil/Featured/Army  
ReserveAtAGlance/AmericanSamoa.aspx](http://www.usar.army.mil/Featured/Army<br/>ReserveAtAGlance/AmericanSamoa.aspx) .....21
